

No. 18-935

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE MONASKY,

Petitioner,

v.

DOMENICO TAGLIERI,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

EUGENE R. FIDELL

Yale Law School

*Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street*

*New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

JOHN D. SAYRE

AMY BERMAN HAMILTON

*Nicola, Gudbranson &
Cooper, LLC*

*25 West Prospect Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44115
(216) 621-7227*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

apincus@mayerbrown.com

PAUL W. HUGHES

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

McDermott Will & Emery

500 N. Capitol St., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 756-8000

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
TREATY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Legal Background.	1
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Proceedings Below.	8
1. District Court.	8
2. Court of Appeals.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	22
I. An “Actual Agreement” Between The Parents Is Not Required To Establish An Infant’s Habitual Residence.	22
A. The Habitual Residence Test Requires A Flexible Factual Inquiry To Determine Where The Child Usually Or Customarily Lives.	22
1. The Convention’s text, drafting history, and context.	22
2. Interpretations by other signatory nations.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)**

	Page
B. There Is No Justification for Petitioner’s “Actual Agreement” Requirement.....	31
1. Parental intent is one factor in the habitual residence inquiry—but a court also must consider other facts relevant in determining where the child usually lives.....	32
2. An “actual agreement” between the parents is not necessary to establish the parents’ intent regarding a child’s habitual residence.....	37
3. The habitual residence test requires only that the nation in question was the child’s usual residence, not that the child will remain there for the indefinite future.	44
II. Habitual Residence Determinations Are Subject To Clear Error Review.	45
A. The U.S. Bank Standard Requires Deferential Review.....	46
B. Clear Error Review Furthers The Convention’s Goals.....	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	Page
C. Petitioner's Arguments Provide No Grounds For Ignoring the U.S. Bank Standard.....	50
III. This Court Should Affirm The Court Of Appeals' Judgment.	52
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>In re A (Children),</i> [2013] UKSC 60	30, 35
<i>Abbott v. Abbott,</i> 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ahmed v. Ahmed,</i> 867 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15
<i>Air France v. Saks,</i> 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	27, 51
<i>AR v. RN,</i> [2015] UKSC 35	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berezowsky v. Ojeda,</i> 652 Fed. Appx. 249 (5th Cir. 2016)	57
<i>Berezowsky v. Ojeda,</i> 765 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Chafin v. Chafin,</i> 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	24, 50, 51, 57
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime</i> <i>Commission,</i> 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	56
<i>Ermini v. Vittori,</i> 758 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2014)	51

<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	56
<i>Gitter v. Gitter</i> , 396 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Hollis v. O’Driscoll</i> , 739 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2014)	41, 56
<i>In re LC (Children)</i> , [2014] UKSC 1	30, 52
<i>LCYP v. JEK</i> , [2015] 5 H.K.C. 293.....	31, 35
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming Cty. Children’s Servs. Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982).....	54
<i>LK v. Director-General, Dep’t of Cmty. Servs.</i> (2009) 237 CLR 582	32, 35
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	2, 26
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	24, 27
<i>Mercredi v. Chaffe</i> , ECLI: EU:C:2010:829 (Dec. 22, 2010).....	28, 30
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001).....	39, 46, 52
<i>Murphy v. Sloan</i> , 764 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	39, 40

<i>Nicolson v. Pappalardo</i> , 605 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Norfolk Monument Co. v. Woodlawn Mem'l Gardens, Inc.</i> , 394 U.S. 700 (1969).....	38
<i>Office of the Children's Lawyer v. Balev</i> , [2018] 1 S.C.R. 398.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>OL v. PQ</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2017:436 (June 8, 2017).....	28, 30, 34
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	46
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	46
<i>Punter v. Secretary for Justice</i> , [2007] 1 NZLR 40 (CA)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Redmond v. Redmond</i> , 724 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2013).....	28, 37
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	53
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	54
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....	22
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1985).....	24
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
22 U.S.C. § 9001(b)(3)(B)	27, 51
22 U.S.C. § 9101(b)(3)(B)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Pub. L. No. 100-300, 102 Stat. 437 (1988) (codified at 22 U.S.C. §§ 9001- 9011)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1 (a)	54
Other Authorities	
A.E. Anton, <i>The Hague Convention on International Child Abduction</i> , 30 <i>Int'l & Comp. L.Q.</i> 537 (1981)	24, 25
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 640 (5th ed. 1979)	23
Il Tribunale di Milano, N. 34973/2015, <i>Taglieri contro Monasky</i> (Dec. 6, 2018)	57
J.H.C. Morris, <i>Dicey and Morris on the Conflict of Laws</i> 144 (10th ed. 1980).....	4, 25

6 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 996 (2d ed. 1989)	23
Elisa Perez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report on the 1980 Hague Child Abduction Convention</i> , in 3 <i>Hague Conference on Private International Law, Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session, Child Abduction</i> (1982)	<i>passim</i>
Linda Silberman, <i>Interpreting the Hague Abduction Convention: In Search of a Global Jurisprudence</i> , 38 <i>U.C. Davis L. Rev.</i> 1049 (2005)	24, 43
State Dep't, <i>Legal Analysis of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> , 51 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 10503 (1986).....	24
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 1931 (1976).....	23
Mo Zhang, <i>Habitual Residence v. Domicile: A Challenge Facing American Conflict of Laws</i> , 70 <i>Me. L. Rev.</i> 161 (2018)	46
